

## **CITY OF RAPID CITY**

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701-5035

**Community Planning and Development Services** 

300 Sixth Street

Kip Harrington, Planner III Community Planning and Development Services Long Range Planning Division city web: www.rcgov.org Phone: 605-394-4120 Fax: 605-394-6636

e-mail: kip.harrington@rcgov.org

## MEMORANDUM

- TO: Planning Commission
- FROM: Kip Harrington, Planner III
- DATE: October 2, 2015

## RE: **15CA003 – An Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan by adopting the RapidTRIP 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan**

Attached for your review and approval is an Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan by adopting the RapidTRIP 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan. RapidTRIP 2040 has been developed to guide transportation planning activities and transportation facility development for the next 25 years. The goal of the Long Range Transportation Plan is to plan an efficient intermodal transportation system which maximizes the movement of goods and people, and minimizes hazards, costs, energy consumption, and pollution. This document is a requirement of the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century Act (MAP-21), and must be updated every 5 years. The Long Range Transportation Plan for the Rapid City Area was last updated in September 2010.

This Rapid City Area Long Range Transportation Plan has two major components. The first component is comprised of the 25-year traffic forecasts for the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Study Area used to identify future transportation needs. The second component is the development of the actual planning and prioritization elements within the Long Range Transportation Plan to satisfy those future needs.

## <u>STAFF RECOMMENDATION</u>: Staff recommends approval of 15CA003 - An Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan by Adopting the RapidTRIP 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan.

